AONAL|

Combi-Steamer CD 6

Bottom (Hand Shower)

Voitage

Group

Faga

Edition

Application from Serial. Mo,

3N AC 380V 50Hz |

10

10.2

10.2.2

00692051316

os.Pos. Sp. Part Mou Description

i o E s = B R E |

et mn ) ek fad b mh b i =k

m_nm.-mr_hu_qmm--_l_l.-

8630.0120 holder 2 cpl. (pos. 13,14,16,17)
BE30.0103 holder 3 cpl. (pos. 13,16,17.19)

#630.0108 now cpl. (pos. 13,16,17.18)

2510 581415 holder for tulip

2060.0121 tulip
10080751 hex cap screw MExES
2067 0600 shower hose

5012.0536 gasket for shower hose

2060.0110 revolving joint

2060.0100 hand shower cpl.
fincl. pos. 8.9,10,11)
2060.0218 casket
20600217 O-ning
2060.0216 head sorew
2060.0215 mputhpiece
11060801 hex-combi-nut ME
20600112 hose reel
BE30.0121 holder 2
20020400 tension $pring
10052000 safety screw M3xS
2060.0115 axle

8530 0103 Dow
o100 520687F hokder 3

BE30.0109 T-connection piece cpl.

20650510 hose climp




(RAMONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6

Bottom (Lower elevation)

Component Group | Page

Edition

apphcable frem Senal No.

10

1101 10.1.3

006 8910400

Pos. Pes. Sp. Part No. Description Sign  Pos. Pos. Sp. Part No. Drescription Sign
1 4 20390100  foot adjustable 271 B012.0632 gasket
2 1 20160873 stopper for 28 1 2530600594 washer
pump connection 289 1 20700020  gasket
3 1 20220110 pump connection 30 1 20160910 quench nozzle
4 1 20660605 hose clamp 70— 80 mm 21 1 20700013  gasket element
5 1 Z067.0122 prassure hose 32 1 Z070.0025 drain systemn complete
1800 mm long 33 1 3016.1400  door contact switch
B 1 20670124 prezssure hose 24 3 30020324 coil for solenoid valve
1300 mm long 35 1 30020315 hody for triple
7 1 20670125 pressure hose solenoid vahee
900 mm long 26 1 30020314 body for double
2 1 20870119 pressure hose solenoid valve {option)
630 mm long 37 1 30020301 body for single
9 1 2067.0126  pressure hose solencid valves (option)
100 mm long 38 1 2580.720384 holder for triple
190 & 20860202 hose clamp 12-22 mm solenoid valve
11 1 2066.0506 hose clamp 39 1 2530910401 holder for 1 single
12 1 2510630895 cover for solengid valve and 1 double
dizcharging pump solenoid valve {option)
13 1 30021000  discharging pump 40 5 10040660 hex socket head cap screw
14 4 1006.1960 socket countersunk head M ax10
screww M Bx18 41 5 12040120 toothed lock washer A43
15 4 12060120 toothed lock washer AG.4 42 1 1900.0100 flow regulator [blue)
16 4 13060120  washer AG.4 43 5 11060160 hex nut MG
17 1 3016.1352 pushbotton 44 1 2016.0867 socket for flow regulator
18 1 2581.020843 holder for pushbutton 45 1  3002.0305 single sclencid valves
19 1 3033.0100 terminal box complete
20 9  4005.0201 cable clamp 45 1 3002.0304 douple solenoid vahe
21 9 4006.0203 cable clamp complete
22 1 20620302 T-fitting 47 1 30020311 triple solengid
24 1 2070.0021 cover for guench nozzle vaive complete
256 2 20220101 grommet — 1  261Z2.0101 quench nozzle complste
26 1 20682.0102 hose fitting G 3%" {pos.26,27,.50,28,239,30)



(RATUONAL)

Combi-Steamer CD 6

Bottom (Lower elevation)

_ Valtage
3 N AC 380V 50Hz

10

Group

F".a.ga
10.1

Edition

10.1.4

Apphcaton from Sarial, Mo

00691042001

e

e

Pos.Pcs. Sp. Par Mo, Description Sign.  Pos.Pcs. Sp. Part No. Description Sign.
- 1+ 8512010 quenching nozzle cpl. 31 1 30020315 body for triple solenoid wvahse
(po=. 123,457 22 1 25B0.721120  holding bracket
1 1 20160910 gquenching nozzle 3z 2 2016.0867 sockat for flow regulator
2 1 2070.0020 gasket 34 1 1500.0100 flow regulator blue
3 1 2580600594  washer 35 1 1900.0101 flower reguiator green
4 1 S012.0532 {O-ring 3|/ 1 2070.0038 drain system cpl
5 1 20700021 Cower ar 1 30020327 double sclencid vahwe cpl.
6 & 1106.0801 hex-combi-nut MG (opiion)
7T 1 20820102 hoge fitting G3/8” a8 1 30020314 bady for double sclenoid
B 11 2066.0205 hase clamp 12-18mm valve {opticon)
8 1 2067.0126 pressure hose 100mm [ong 3@ 1 3002.0305 single solencid valve cpl.
10 1 20620302 T-itting (option)
11 1 20687.0103 pressure hose GE0mm long 40 1 3002.0301 body for single solenoid
12 1 2067.0158 pressure hose 920mm ong valve (opticn)
13 1 2076.0873 plug for pump connection 41 1 25B1.020843  holder for push bukion
14 1 20660517 hose clamp 18.2mm 42 1 30151352 push botton 53
15 1 2o pump connection
W 1 20660516 hose clamp G0-80mm
17 1 2086.0519 hose clamp 35,5mm
18 2 1006.1960 hex cap screw MEx16
19 2 1205.0120 toothed lock washer A4
20 2 1306.0120 washer A5 4
21 1 3002.1000 discharging pump M2
22 1 381400 door switch 51
23 4 20390100 foot adjustable
24 1 2067.0120 pressure hosa
1420mm long
25 1 2067.0115 pressure hose
1220mm kong
26 12 40060203 hose clamp
27 9 4006.0201 cable clamp
28 1 3033.0100 terminal box
29 3 30020329 coil
30 1 30020328 triple solenoid valve cpl.




(RAT®NAL] Combi-Dampfer /| Combi-Steamer ¢ o
Bodengruppe (Unterseite) Spannung Baugruppe | Ausgabe | gilitig ab Seriennummer
Bottom (Lower elevation)  \Voltage | Group Ediion  Applicable from Serial. No.

' 3 M AC 400V 50Hz 10 10.1.6 00696011001
2%
T

12—@,
i T
11 —f“"-"""l _

—_—

7
57 )
i

B

Poz. St ErsatziNr

Pos. Pes. Sp. Part No. Bezeichnung Description
- - 2087.0050 Druckschiauch NW1O 1 lim. Pressure hose NW10 per meter
- 1 BB1Z2.0101 Abldschdise kpl. unten Cuench nozzle cpl. down
1 1 20780310 AblSschdise Quenching nozzle
2 1 2070.0020 Dichtung fir Abléschung Gasket for quanching
2 1 2580600534 Scheibe fir Abldschdise washer for guench.nozzle
4 1 5012.0532 O-Ring Abloschung O-fing gquenching nozzle
5 1 20700021 Deckel fir Abloschung Haolding cover for guenching nozzhe
& 1 20820102 Schizuchtolle G3/2* Hoze fitting & 3/8°
78 2065.0205 Schiguchschelle 12-18 mm Hose clamp 12-18 mm
B 1 2082.0302 T-Stock TS 10 T-fitting TS10
g 1 20150873 Stopfen fir Pumpenanschiuli Flug for pump connection
10 1 20660517 Schlauchkismme 18.2mm Hose clamp 18,2mm
11 1 2022010 Fumpenanschiuss ab 04/81 Purnp connection from 0481
12 1 2066.0516 Schlauchschelle 60-80mm Hose clamp B0xE0 mm
12 1 20860519 Schiauchklemme d 35.6 mm Hose clamp 35.6mm
14 1 3002.1000 Entleerungspumpe 200-240 V, 50/60 Hz Emptying pump 200-240V 50/60 Hz
15 1 30161415 Torkontakischalier Door contact switch
16 4 2039.0100 Hunstsioff-Einsteckful Foot adjustable plastio
17 1 83010205 AnschiuBkasten kpl. Termminal box cpl.
18 1 2070.0038 Abflulisystem 1-teilig Drain system model 8
18 - 30020322 Magnetventilspule 220-240V 50/80HZ Coil for solenoid vabe 220-240V SOVE0HZ
20 1 30020328 Drefachmagnetventil kpl. Triple sclencid vake ool
21 1 30020315 Gehduse fir Dreifachmagnetventl body for triple solenoid valhe
22 1 PSA0T21120  Halhewinke! fr Zweifachmagnetventl Bracket for double solenoid valve
23 2 2016.0857 Auinahme fir DurchfluBmengsnregler Socket for flow controller
24 1 1900.0100 DurchiluBmengsnregler blau, Tvp 6 Flow controller biue
25 1 18000101 Durchflumengenregler gran, Typ 101 Flow controlier grocn
26 - Ap02agEET Doppelmegnetverntil kpl. (Option) Double solencid valve cpl. (option)
27 - 30020314 Gehause fir Doppelmagnetventil (Ogption) body for double $olenoid valve (option)
28 - 30020205 Einfachmagneteentil kpl. (Option) Single solencid valve cpl. (option)
29 - 30020301 Gehiuse fir Einfechmagnetventil (Option) Body for single solenoid vahve {option)
ab Seriennummer 006960320 from serial. no. 0069603XXXX
30 1 B621.0100 Fittingsatz Wasseranschlui Fitting set water connection
31 1 3002.0330 Doppelmagneentil kpl. Double solenoid valve col.
32 1 3002033 Einfachmagnetventil kpl. Single solenoid valre ¢pl.




RATMONAL

Combi-Steamer CD 6

Bottom (Top elevation)

Yaltage | Group

Page

Edition

Application from Serial. No.

3NAC380V50Hz | 9

9.1

9.1.4

00691042001

Pos.Pos. Sp. Part Mo, Description Sign. Pos.Pcs. Sp. Part No. Drescription Sign.
- 1 86120110 quanching nozzle cpl. 29 50120555 gasket
{pos.7.8) 30 4 13080221 washer AB4
1 1 30140312 thermostat quenching P4 31 1206.0120 toothed lock washer AG.4
2 2 4D07.0e00 cable connection PGS
3 2 20220100 gaskel
4 1 2067.0163 pressure hose 200mm long
5 4 206860205 hose clamp 12-18mm
68 1 2082.0208 threaded pipe angle G1/2°
¥ 1 2016.0883 threaded connection for
guanching nozzle
g 1 2016.0916 gquenching nozzie
8 1 206850606 hose clamp 20-32mm
10 3 2066.0518 hose clamp 30mm
11 1 2610420312  PP-pipe 50mm long
12 1 4D16.0102 air inlet grommest
13 1  2086.0520 hose clamp 46mm
14 1 2022.0201 dirain albow =
15 1 2062.0301 plastic efbow fitting
16 1 2644260283  PP-pipe 140mm long
17 1 2022.0202 hose connection pipe
40mm long
18 4 1004.0860 hex socket head
serew Mdx10
19 4 1204.0120 toothad lock washer A4.3
20 3 4016.04580 groamimet
21 1 3061400 door switch S
22 1 B100.0115 drip collector
23 1 30140155 thermostat bypass P2
24 1 4016.0107 air infet grommeat
25 1 20710100 bypass pipe
26 1 1315.0104 copper washer
27 1 2016.0920 bypass nozzie
28 & 1106.0160 hex nut MG




(RATIONAL

Combi-Dampfer / Combi-Steamer

CDé6

Bodengruppe (Oberseite)
Bottom (Top slevation)

]

Spannung
: Voltage
3 M AC 400V 50Hz

Ausgabe giiltig ab Serennummer
Edition Applicable from Serial.No.
2.1.8 00636071001

Pos. St. Ersatzt.Mr
Pos. Pes. Sp. Part Mo.

Bszzichnung

Description

20870050
8612.0110
340312
40070600
20220100
2066.0205
20620208
S02.0539
2016.0B83
2016.0908
2066.0506
2065.0518
2510420318
4015.0102
2085.0520
20220201
2062 0301
2644, 260208
20220202
4016.0450
3001.0452
8100.0115
30140155
£06.0107
2071.0100
15315.0104
2016.0820
1106.0180
5E012.0555
13050221
12060120
31011008

b P o ek T ek ek b Lk ol () sk sl ok mhomh o ek O b b e PG b ek

Druckschiauch NW 10 1Him,
Abléschdise oben komplstt
Thermostat Abldschung
Kabelverschraubung PG 9
Silikondurchilhnung rot
Sehlavuchschelle 12-18 mm
Winkslverschraubung G1/2°x10
Dichtung Winkelverschraubung G1/2°
Verschraubung Abldschdlse
Abldschdise oben
Schiauchschelle 20-32mm
Schiauchklemme 30mm
PP-Robr 50mm ang
EntiGftungstilie 200mm
Schlauchklsmme d 47 mm
AbfiuBkrimmer
Winkslschlauchfitting WS 10
PP-Bohr 140mm
Schlauchstitzen 40mm SC-Pumpe
Formtille

Entsicriilter

Fettauffangwanne

Thermostat Bypass
Entlirftungstiile 250mm
Eypassrohr

Kupferdichtung Tex20x1.5
Bypassdise ah 04/81
Sechckantmuter MG

Dichtung Bodenablauf
Umerlegscheibe AG.£ DINS0ET
Zahnscheibe A4

KiRilGier

Pressure hogse NW10 per meter
Cuench nozzle top

Themnastat quenching system
Cable connaction PGY

Silicone gasket red

Hose clamp 12-18 mm

Elbow Nipple 12" 0mm
Gasket for G1/2° threaded joint
Threaded conneciion for guenching nozzle
Quenching nozzle wo

Hose clamp 20-32mm

Hose clamp 30mm

PP-pipe 50mm type G dram vent
Vent grommet 200mm

Hose clamp 47 mm

Drzin elbow

Anghe fiting plastic WS 10
PP-pipe 140 mm type 5§ pump connenction
Hese connection piece 40 mm SC-pump
Yent grommed

Electronic noise fiter

Drip collector

Thermostat bypass CD

Went grommet 250mm

Bypass pipe

Copper washer 16x20x1.5
Bypass nozzle

Hex nut ME

gaskat for drain

Washer A6 4 DIN1ZS

Toothed lock washer AS.4
Cooling motor




(RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6

Control Panel

Component Group | Page Edition

applicable from Seral Mo.

1 1.1 | 114

006 86 011061

Pos. Pes. Sp. Part No. Description Sign
1 1 20490521 control panel
2 3 30240303  socket for control lamp
3 3 30250304 bulb for control lamp
4 1 320161300 mode switch block 52
5 1 3016.1310 mode switch knob assy
6 1 30230300 socket for heating
controller
7 1 30240300 glow lamp for heating
controller
8 1 3013.020 dial 60° — 300°C
9 1 30140318 thenmostat hot air heating P5
10 4 1004.0060 slotted pan head screw
M dx4
11 1 3013.0108 dial 120 min
12 1 3013.0109 ticmer 120 min g3




[RATMONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD 6

Control Panel

Component Group | Page

Edition

gpplicable from Serial Mo,

1 1.1

1.1.2

00688092219

Fos. Pcs. Sp. Part No.  Description Sign
T 1 20490521 control panel
2 3 320240303  socket for control lamp
3 3 30250304  bulb for control lamp
4 1 30161300  mode switch block 52
5 1 30161310  mode switch knob assy
6 1 30230300  socket for heating
controfler
71 30240300  glow lamp for heating
controller
B 1 3013.020 dial B0 degrees —
300 degrees C
9 1 3014.0318 thermostat hot air heating PS
10 4 1004.0060 slotted pan head screw
M 4xd
11 1 30130105 dial 20 min. spreading
12 1 3013.07104  timer 20 min. spreading




(RAMONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6
Control Panel
Component Group = Page Edition | applicable from Serial No.
1 11 11.3 00689041274

Pos. Pos. Sp. Part Mo, Descrption Eign
1 1 20490670 control panel
2 3 30240303  socket for control lamp _ from 00689081970: 1 B430.7110 lamp block complete
3 3 30250304 bulb for control lamp _ _ from 00689081970: 3 3025.0306 bulb for control lamp
4 1 30161610 mode switch 52
51 30130113 dial for mode switch
6 1 3023.0300 socket for
heating controller
71 20240300 glow lamp for
heating controller
B 1 3013.0201 dial 60 degrees —
300 degrees C
g 1 30140318 thermostat hot air heating PS5
10 6 10040060  slotted pan head screw
M Axd
11 1 3013.0105 dial 30 min spreading
12 1 3013.0104 timer 30 min spreading 53




Combi-Steamer CD 6

Control Panel
Component Group | Page  Edition  applicable from Serial Mo,

1 11 1.1.4 00689104001

14

Fos. Focs. Sp. Part No.

Description Sign

1 1 20480870 control panel
2 1 20420750 control panel with
core temperature
meat probe
3 1 84307110 lamp block complete
4 3 30250306 bulk for contral lamp
5 1 30161640 mode switch 52
6 1 3030113 dial for mode switch
7 1 30230300 socket for
heating controller
g8 1 30240300 glow lamp for
heating controller
2 1 3030201 dial 60 degrees -
300 degrees C
10 1 207140313 thermostat hot air heating PS5
11 8 1004.0060 slotted pan head screw
M dxd
12 1 320130105 dial 30 min spreading
13 1 2013.0104 timer 30 min spreading 53
14 1  3035.0630 meat probe controler
15 1 30130114 dial for

meat probe controler




(RATXONAL] Combi-Dampfer /| Combi-Steamer CD 6

Bedienblende Spannung Baugruppe Ausgabe gliitig ab Seriennurmmer
Control Panel Voliage Group Edition Applicable from Sarnal Mo,
3 M AT 400V S0HzZ 1 1.1.5 00698011001

T4

- —— L '\--.1 | A ke
11

Pos, St Ersatzt MNr

Pos. Pcs. Sp. Part No. Bezeichnung Description
1 1 20490670 Blende Control panel
2 1 20450750 Blende mit Kerntemperatur Control panal with core temperature meat probe
3 3 24307110 Lamoenblock kpl. Lamp=block complats
4 3 30250306 Glihlampe fir Kontrolleuchie Bulb for control lamp
5§ 1 3016.1840 Betriebsarenschalter CD Mode switch block type CD
E 1 305.0113 Knebel Betriebeart Dizl for moda switch
71 3023.0300 Fassung for Heizungskonirolieuchts Socket for heating control
8 1 3024.0800 Glimmilampe 230V, fir Heizungskontrolleuchte Giow lamp for heating contral
2 1 307130201 Knebel fir HeiBluftthermostat 60-300°C Dial 60-300°C type CD
10 1 30140318 Thermostat HeiBluftheizung 80-300°C Thermastat hot air 60-300°C
11 B 1004.0080 Zylinderschraube mit Schiitz Mdxd Slotted pan head screw M
12 1 30130105 knebel fiir Zeitschaltuhr mit 30min Spreizung Dial for timer with 30min. spreading
13 1 30130104 Feitschaltubr 120Min. mit 30Min. Spreizung Timer white 120rmin. with 30min.spraading
14 1 30380830 Regelplatine KT CT PCE type CD
15 1 30130114 Knebel f. KT-Schalter Dial for CT switch
- 1 3016.1415 Torkontaktschalter Deor contact switch



(RATONAL] Combi-Dampfer /| Combi-Steamer CD 6

Bedienblende Spannung Baugrupps Ausgabe giltig ab Sefennummer
Control Panel 1 Voltage | Group | Edition Applicable from Serial No.
3 M AC 400V 50Hz i 1.1.5 QORSE011001

Poz. St N
i F'Sn.'t;s Eﬁ?n”éc. Bezeichinung Description
1 1 20450670 Blende Cantral paneal
2 1 20490750 Blende mit Kerntemparatur Control panal with cors tamperalure meat probe
3 3 B4307110 Lampenbiock kpl. Lamp-block complate
4 3 30250306 Glizhlampe fiir Kontrolleuchte Bulb for control lamp
5 1 Z0161640 Betrishsartenschalier CO Mode switch block type CD
6 1 30130113 Knebel Betriehsart Dizl for mode switch
71 30230300 Fassung tir Heizungskontrallzuchte Socket for heating control
8 1 3024.0300 Glimmlampe 230V, filr Heizungskontrolieuchte  Glow lamp for heating control
8 1 3013.0201 knebel fir HeiBluftthermostatl 80-300°C Dial 60-300"C type CD
10 1 3014.0518 Thermostat HeiBluftheizung 60-300°C Thermaostat hot air §0-300°C
1 & 10040080 Zylinderschraube mit Schilitz Maxd Slotted pan head screw WMaxt
12 1 30130105 Knebel filr Zeitschaltuhe mit 30min Spreizung Dial for timer with 30rmin. spreading
13 1 30130104 Feitschaltushr 12000, mit 20Min. Spreizung Tirner white 120min. with 30min.spreading
14 1 3035.0630 Regelplatine KT CTPCB typa CD
15 1 30150114 Knebel {. KT-Schaltsr Dial for CT =witch
- 1 30161415 Turkontaktschalter Door comtact switch



(RATIONAL)

Combi-Steamer CD 6

Door

Voitage

Group

Page

Edition

Apgplication from Serizl. No.

3 N AC 380V 50Hz 8

8.1

8.1.3

00691042001

Poz Pcs. Sp. Part Mo, Description Sign.
- 1 &2 door cpol.
1 1 551000 door window
2 1 2630031166  door drip collector
3 1 20161100 door fock
4 2 13050280 washer 83,3
5 23 2061102 end-cap door lack
6 2 1005.1964 heax socket countersunk
head screw MSx30
¥ 3 10052100 safety scréw MSx16
g 1 2016.0810 doar catch
9 2 1005.2000 safety screw MSxE
10 1 50120703 door gasket
11 1 1003.0752 hex cap scraw MSx10
12 1 B440.1000 door holder top
12 1 20180801 door bolt
14 & 10051960 hex socket countersunk
head screw MSx16
15 1 2001.0108 COMPression Spring
16 1 120201 sat gasket for
door window
17 1 2016.0884 o locking plate
1 1 2830.21031 door holder down
19 2 1205.0362 spring washer AS,3
20 1 10080752 hex cap screw MSx10
21 1 2630200315  door holding bracket




(RATI@NAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6

Electrical Installation

Component Group | Page Editicn

applicable from Senal No.

2 2.2 2.21

006 86 011061

Pos. Pes. Sp. Part Na. Deccription Sign
1 1 30140311 thermostat "unit too hot™ Pl
2 1 30130314 thermostat steam P3

generator
31 30140312 thermostat quenching P4
system
4 1 30140310 bi-limit safety thermostat Fd
5 8 10040080 slotted pan head screw
MM Axd
& 1 4007.0800 cable connection PGI
71 20220100 gasket
& 1 4007.06801 lock nut for cable
connection
2 1 20140318 thermostat hot air heating Ph

13 1 84307002 holder for thermostat

complete

11 1 1004 0860 hex socket head cap srew

M 4x10

12 1 12040120 toothed lock washer A 4,3

13 1 1104.0400 rivet nut M4

14 3  4001.1209 terminal block grey 16 mm?2

15 1 4001 _1250 terminal block blue 16 mm?

16 1 4001.1210  ground terminal block

yellow/green 16 mm?

17 1 40011213 Cover




(RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CD6

Electrical Installation

Compaonent Group | Page

Edition | applicable from Serial No.

2 2.1

2.1.2 00688031245

iD 1112 131415

19 20 21

S

G N

Pos. Pos. Sp. Part No. Descrption Sign
1 1 30060101 buzzer T
Z2 1 3031.0%01 motor protector F3

with auxiliary contact
3 3 4001120 endplate
& — 3031.0106 motor protector
5 — 3031.0102 auxiliary contact
for motor protector F3
6 2 13060221 washer AB.4
7 2 12060120 toothed lock washer AG,4
g8 2 11060160 hex nut MG
9 1 3035040 time relay generator filling K5

10 1 30350402 time relay low water K

11 1 30350403 tirne relay — blinker K6

12 1 30350404  time relay K7

1 sec. start delay

13 1 30190200 fuse 6.3 A

14 2 40011228  fuse holder F1,F2

15 1 3019.0400 fuse 0.5 A

16 1 4016.0400 grommet

17 1 30280100  contactor steam generator K3

heating

17 3028.0100 maotor contactor K1

18 1 30280103  contactor for K2

hot air heating

18 4 1103.0120 ke ot M3

20 4 13040150 washer A3Z

21 1 30140113 =olid state P2

steam controller

22 1 30140152 senzor for bypass P2

23 1 30350508 RC-link C1

24 1 40011175 multi connector



(RATMONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6

Electrical Installation

Componant Group | Fage

Edition

applicable from Senal MNo.

2 2.2 2.2.2 00689104001

Pos_ Pcs. Sp. Part No.

]
2
3
F. 1
5
L
7
B
g
0

1
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

1
1

1

1
10

el mah

fa) =0 b - ey

—h

1

30140311
30140314

3014.0312

3014.0310
10040050

4007.0600
20220100
40070601

30140318
84307002

10040680
12040120
1104.0400
4001.1202
4001.1250
40011210

40011213
30140311

Description Sign
thermostat ,unit too hot™ P
thermostat steam F3
generator

thermostat P4

guenching system

bi-limit safety thermostat F4
slotted pan head screw

M dxd

cable connection PG9
gasket

fock nut for

cable connection
thermostat hot air heating PS
holder for thermostat
complete

hex socket head cap srew
r 4x10

toothed lock washer A4.3
rivet nut Md

terminal block grey

16 mm2

terminal block blus

16 mm?

terminal block vellow/green
16 mm?

COVET

thermostat

int. cab. protection




(RATHONAL) Combi-Steamer CD 6

Electrical Installation

Voliage

3 N AC 380V 50Hz 2 22 223

| Applica'[ifn frorn Zerial. Mo.
00691042001

Fos Pos. Sp. Part Mo. Descriplion Sign.
1 1 30140311 thermostat unit too hot Fi
1 30140155 thermigstat bypass P2
3 1 30140314 thermostat preheating 3

steam generaion
£ 1 E04.0312 thermaostat P4
quenching =ystem
5 1 30140318 thenmastat hot air heating PS5
6 1 3040311 thermostat P&
int.cab.protection
71 3140310 bi-limit =afety themmostat F4
8 1 3014.0300 dry up protector Fa
G 12 10040060 slotted pan head
srew Mdaxd

19 1 4007.0800 cable connection PE3

11 2022 0100 gaskat

12 1 4007.0801 lock nut PGY

13 1 B3430.7002 helder for thermostat cpl.

14 1 10040880 hex socket head

sorew Max10

15 1 12040120 toothed lock washer Ad,2

18 1 11040400 rivet nut M4

17 3 40011202 terminal block 18mm? grey

18 1 4001.1258 terminal block 16mm? blue

19 1 4091.1210 terrminal block

yellow fgreen 16mm2

20 4 40011213 cover for terminal block

16mem?

21 1 30350100 terminal box

22 1 2520311080  holding angle




(RATHONAL

Combi-Dampfer /| Combi-Steamer

CD €

Elektromontageplatte _ Spannung | Baugruppe  Ausgabe | glillig ab Seriennummer
Electrical installation Voltage Group Edition | Applicable from Serial Mo,
3 N AC 400V S0Hz 2 215 00696011001 R

Pos. 5t EmsatztNr

Pos. Pos. Sp. Part Mo,

Bezeichnung

1 T Y 0w R B TR S I O Y

I_L_p.__l._.w

LR I R Rl v IR ) R TR TP T Y e R T 1, St S

40071 3203
3028 0506
3028.0158
4004 1174
3031010
30310105
30310102
3028.0507
028.0508
3025.0508
30020408
3040.0193
3040.0192
3019.0135
S005.0101
1003.0020
12030120
1304.0150
400 1222
A001.1216
a001.4178
2004 1228
3019.0200
30190400
&001.1227
20200400
1106.0801
1304 0160
1204 0120
10040660

Description

Endxlammer fir Tragschisne

Schitz LS 04.10 200-240V 50/60Hz
Hiliskontaki HS 17.01 Offner
Schinentrager

Metorechutzschalter 1-1,84 kpl,
Maotorschutzschalter 1-1,64 chne Hilfskontakt
Hilizkontaks MHi 10 fir PKZ

Schitz LS 4,01 200-240V S0/80Hz
Schiitz LS 17.10 200-240V S0/60Hz
Schiitz LS 17.10 200-240V s0/60Hz
Regelplatine Waszerstand 220V S0/60Hz
Steckereiste BL11 Platine Wasserstand
Steckereiste BL 10 Platine Wasserstand
Feinsicherung Sx20 0,3154
Alarmsummer, 230 V

Flachkopfschraube M 3x10

Zahnscheibe A3.2

Unterlegscheibe A3.2

Erdung=zklemme 4gmm

Reihenklemme 4gmm grau
Reihenverteiler
Beaihen-Sicherungsklemme
Feinsichemung 5x20 6,34

Feinsicherung 5220 0.54

Endplatte fir RBeithen-Sicherungsklermme
Kabelstarmmbalter kurz
Sechskant-Combi-Mutter ME&
Untariegscheibe A4.3 DIN125
Zahnscheibe A4 3

Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant Max10

End plate for mounting rail

Confactor LS 04,10 200-240V 50060 Hz
Auxiliary contact HS 17.01

Distance block

Motor protector 1-1.64, with auxiliary contact
Maotor protector PRZM 1-1.64

Auxiliary contact for motor protector NHI 10
Contactor LS 04.01 200-240V S0/E0Hz
Contactor LS 1710 200-240V SO/80Hz
Contactor LS 17,10 200-240 S0/60Hz
Level control peb for steam-generator
Multipoint connector BL11 for water level PCB
Muliipoint connector BL10 for water lewvel PCE
Fuse 0,315 A

Buzzer, 230V

Slotted pan head screw M3x10

Toothed lock washer A3.2

Washer A3,2

Terminal block yeliow/green 4 gmm

Terminal 4gmm grey

Terminal block plug type

Fuse holder terminal block

Fuse 6.3A

Fuge 0,54

End plate for fuse holder

Cable assy holder short

Hex combination nut Me

Washer 84,3 DINT25

Toothed lock washer 44,5

Hex socket head screw M4x10



(RATIONAL] Combi-Steamer CD6
Electrical Installation
Component Group | Page Edition applicable from Sedal No.
2 21 | 211 | 00686 011061

18 20 21

]‘i i OB )
T i

10 1112 13 14 15 17
Pos. Pcs. Sp. Part Mo, Description Sign
1 1 30060101 buzzer Ti
2 1 3031.0101 motor protector
with auxiliary comtact
43 3 4001.1201 endplate
4 1 32031.0106 mMOTor proteston F3
E 1 30310102 auxliary contact
for motor protector F3
& 2 1306.0221 washer A 6.4
7 2 12060120 toothed lock washer A 6.4
8 2 1106.0160 hex nut MG
9 1 30350401 time relay generator filling KS
10 1 30350402 time relay low water - K4
11 1 30350403 time relay — blinker K6
12 1 30350404 time relay 1 sec. start delay K7
12 1 30790200 fuse 65,3 A
14 2 40011228 fuse holder Fl. F2
18 1 307190400 fuze 0.5 A
16 1 4016.0400 grommet
17 1 30280100 contactor steam generator K3
heating
17 1 3028.0100 motor contactor K1
18 1 30280103 contactor for hot air K2
heating
12 4 11030120 hex nut M3
20 4 13040150 washer A 3.2
21 1 30140110 solid state steam controller P2
22 1 30140120  temperature sensor for
cantroller P2
23 1 30350508 RC-link <1
Z4 1 40011175 multi connector



(RATMONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6

BN D%

Electrical Installation

Component Group | Page

| Edition

| applicable from Seral No.

2 21 | 2.1.3 00689104001

Pos. Pcs. Sp. Part No.

Pos. Pos. Sp. Part No.

Dascription

3 (] e e e Y | [ e

QT i e g

30140113
40011203
3031.0101

3031.0105
J031.0102

40011174
30280100
3028.0151

3028.0103

30350514
3028.0100

40011228
40011227
3019.0200
3019.0400
3035.0404

40011250
4001.1216

2002.0400
207190130
2019.0110
30060101
40011176
2022.0105
20200400

Description Sign
solid state steam controller P2
end plate

motor protector with F3
auxiliary contact

motor protector

auxiliary contact for

motor protector F3

distance block

motor contactor K1
auxiliary contact

for contactor K1

contactor for K2
hot air heating

RC-link C1
contactor for steam K3
genarator heating

fuse holder F1,E2
cover for fuse holder

fuse 6,3 A F1
fuse 0.5 4 F2
time relay K4

1 sec. start delay

terminal biock blue

16 mm?

terminal biock grey

4 mm=

level control pch a1
fuse 0,315 A E5
fuse 0.1 A F&
alarm buzzer T1
terminal block

grommet

cable clamp

26 1
27 2
28 2
29 2

11050122
10060801
1204.0150
1103.0120

hex-combi-nut M5
hex-combi-nut MB
washer A3.2

hex nut M3

St



(RATHONAL) Combi-Steamer CD 6

Electrical Installation

Yohoer T eSS0
3 N AC 380V 50Hz 2 2.1

Application from Serial. No.

00691042001

Pos.Pes. Sp. Parl No. Descripticn Sign.
1 3 400171203 and plate
2 1 30230R06 msir contacton B2
3 1 30280156 auxiliary contact for K2
4 4 40011174 distance block
5 1 3031.0701 metor protector epl. F3
& - 3031.0105 mator protector
7o-  30gnnoz auxiliary contact for
motor protector
B 1 30250807 confactor hot air K3
9 1 30280508 cantactor steam generator K4
10 1 30280508 man contactor K1
T 1 30020400 level control peb Al
12 1 340MM8SE miuttigaint connector BL11
12 1 3040.0152 miuitipoint connector ELI0
i4 2 AMS8.0130 fuse 0,3154 F&,F7
15 1 30060101 alarm buzzer T1
16 1 1002.0120 seresy M3x10
171 1203.0120 tocthed lock washer A3.2
1B 1 13040150 washer A3.2
19 1 40011222 terminal earth 4mme
20 1 400101218 terminal block 4mme grey
21 5 40011176 terminal block plug type
22 2 40011128 fuse hotder . Fi1Fz
23 1 3019.0200 fuse 6,34 F1
24 1 30180400 fuse 0,54 Fz
25 1 40011227 cover for fuse holder
26 1 202000400 cable assy holder
27 4 10080807 hex combi nut ME
28 3 1504.0160 washer A4.3
29 3 12030120 toothed lock washer A4,3
30 3 1004.0660 hex socket head

screw M4x10




(RAT:ONAL)

Combi-Dampfer / Combi-Steamer

CD 6

Elektromoniageplatie
Electrical installation

Spannung
Voltage Group
3 NAC 400V 50Hz 2

Baugruppe Ausgabe
Edition
215

giiltig ab Serennummer
Applicable from Serial. Mo,
D0e26011001

Pos. S5t ErsatziNr i i
Pos. Pcs. Sp. Part g, Bezeichnung Description
1 3 4001.1203 Endhklammer fir Tragschicne End plate for mounting rail
2 1 3028.0506 Schitz LS 04.10 200-240V S0/60Hz Contactor LS 04.10 200-240V S0/80 Hz
3 1 302780156 Hilfskontakt HS 17.071 Offner Awndlizrs contast HS 17.01
4 4 40011174 Schinentrager Distance block
5 1 30310101 Motorschutzschalter 1-1,84 kpl. Maotor protector 1-1.6A, with auxiliary contact
6 - 3031.0105 Motorschutzschalter 1-1,84 onne Hilfekontakt Motor protector PRZM 1-1,64
7 o- 30at.ainz Hilickontaki NHi 10 fir PKZ Auxilary contact for motor protector MHI 10
& 1 3230280507 Schutz LS 4.01 200-230V S0/e0HZ Contactor LS 04.01 200-2408 S0/60Hz
9 1 3023.0508 Schiitz 15 1710 200-240V 50/60Hz Contactor LS 17:10 200-240V SOV60Hz
10 1 30280508 Schitz LS 17.10 200-2400 S0/E0Hz Contactor LS 17.10 200-2400 S0/60Mz
11 1 3002.0408 Pegelplatine Wasserstand 220V S0/&0Hz Level control peb for steam-generator
12 2 30400183 Steckereiste BL11 Platine Wassarstand Multipoint connector BL11 for water level PCE
13 1 3040.0082 Steckerctete BL 10 Platine Wasserstand Multipgint connecior BL10 for water level PCE
14 2 320130135 Feinsichemung S=20 03154 Fuse 0,315 A
15 1 3006.0701 Alarnsurmmer, 230 WV Buzzer, 230 V
16 1 10050020 Flzchkopizchraube M 210 Slotted pan head screw MIx10
i 1 1203.0120 Zahnzcheibe A3 2 Toothed lock washer A3.2
13 1 13040150 Unterlegscheibe A3,2 Washer A3,2
19 1 -4p0i.4z22 Erdungsklemme 4gmm Terminal block yellow'green 4 gmm
20 1 40011218 Reinsnklemme 4gmim grau Terminal 4grmm grey
21 5 4001.1176 Reiherverteiler Terrminal block plug type
22 2 ADDT 1258 Reinen-Sicherungsklemme Fuse holder terminal block
2T 1 3079.0200 Feinsicherung 5x20 6.3A Fuse 634
24 1 30190400 Feinsicherung Sx20 0,54 Fuse 0,54
25 1 40011227 Endplatte: fir Reinen-Sicherungsklammea End plate for fuse holder
26 1 2020.0400 Kabelstammbailer kurz Cable assy holder short
27 4 1108.0801 Sechskant-Combi-Muiter M& Hex combination nut M&
28 3 1304.0160 Linterlegschetbe A4 3 DINT2E Washer Ad.3 DIN125
233 12040120 Zahnzcheibe A4 3 Teothed lock washer A4.3
30 3 1004.0660 Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant Mdx10 Hex socket head screw Mdaxid



RATHONAL) Combi-Steamer CD 6

Electrical Installation
Violtage Eroup Page Edision Application from Senal, No,

3 N AC 380V 50Hz 2 21 | 214 00691042001

Pos.Pcs. Sp. Part Mo, Description Sign.
1 3 4001.1203 end plate
2 1 30250506 motor contactor K2
3. 1 30280158 auxiliary contact for K2
4 4 40011174 distance block
5 1 3031.010 migtor protector cpl. F3
6 - 30310105 mctor profector
¥ - 30310102 suxiliary contact for
motar profacion
8 1 3028.0507 contactor hot air K3
4 1 3028.0508 contactor steamn generator K4
10 1 3028.05028 main contactor K1
11 1 30020400 Ievel contral pch Al
12 1 3040.0193 rultipoint connectar BLT
13 1 30400192 multipeint connector BL1O
14 2 30180130 fuze 0,315A F&.F7
15 1 30060101 alarm buzzer T
18 1 10020120 screw M3x10
17 1 12030020 toothed lock washer A32
18 1 1304.0150 washer A3 2
18 1 40010222 terminal earth dmmd
20 1 40011216 terminal biock 4mme grey
21 5 40011176 terminal block pug type
22 2 4001.1128 fuse holder £ Fi1,F2
23 1 3019.0200 fuse B.3A F1
24 1  3019.0400 fuse 0,54 F2
25 1 4001.1227 cover for fuse holder
26 1 2020.0400 cable assy holder
27 4 1005.0801 hex combi nut MG
28 3 13040180 washer A4,3
29 3 1203.0120 toothed lock washer A4.3
300 3 10040660 hex socket head

screw Mdx10



(RATHONAL] Combi-Dampfer /| Combi-Steamer CD 6

Elektromontageplatie Spannung Baugrupps Auggabe giltig ab Seriennummer
Electrical installation . Voltage @ G_I'C'L_!p _ E(.‘:_it_i_l'.‘lI:'I _ Applicable from Senal. Mo,
3 N AC 400V 50Hz 2 21.5 O0E38011 001

T

» 2t B
18 o 12— E :
16 _E_
3—E
Pos. 5t  Er=satzt-MNr ! T
Pos. Pes. Sp. Part No. Bezeichnung Description
1 3 4001.1203 Endklammer for Tragscheensa End plate for mounting rail
2 1 30280508 Schintz LS (<410 200-240V 50/60Hz Contactor LS 04,10 200-240% S0/&0 Hz
3 1 302B.0158 Hillskontakt HS 17.071 Offner Aumiliary contact HS 17.01
4 4 4001.1174 Schinentréger Distance block
S 1 3031.07151 Motorschutzschalter 1-1,8A kpl. Motor protector 1-1.64, with awdliary contact
& = 30310405 Maotorschutzschatter 1-1,6A chne Hifskontzkt Maotor protector PHZM 1-1,64
T - 30310102 Hitiskontakt MH 10 filr PKZ Auxiliany contact for motor protector NHI 10
8 1 30280507 Schiitz LS 4.01 200-240V S0/60Hz Contactor LS 04,07 200-2400 S0/60HzZ
g 1 30280508 Schutz LS 1710 200-240V S0/60Hz Contactor LS 1710 200-240V 30/60Hz
10 1  3028.0508 Schitz LS 17.10 200-240V 50/60Hz Contactor LS 1710 200-2400 S0/80Hz
11 1 30020408 Regeaipiatine Wasserstand 220V 50/60Hz Level control pch for sieam-generator
12 2 3040.0193 Steckerleiste BL11 Platine Wasserstand Multipoint connector BL11 for water level FCE
13 1 30400152 Steckerleiste BL 10 Platine Wassarstand Mulipoint connector BL1O for water level PCE
14 2 30150135 Feinsichemung Sx20 0,315A Fuse 0,315 A
iz 1 300807101 Alarmsumimer, 230 W Buzzer, 230V
16 1 1003.00620 Flachkopischraube M 3x10 Siotted pan head screw M3x10
17 1 12020120 Zahnschabe A3 2 Toothed lock washer A3.2
18 1 13040150 Unterdegscheibe A32 Washer AZZ
19 1 4001.7222 Erdungskiemms 4gmm Terminal block yellow/green 4 gmm
20 1 400711215 Reihenklemmsa dgmm grau Terrminal dgmim grey
21 5 A001176 Feshenvertetar Terminal block plug type
22 2 40011228 Reihen-Sicherungskiemmes Fuse holder terminal block
23 1 3019.0200 Fainsicharung Sx20 & 34 Fuse 634
24 1 3019.0400 Feinsicherung Sx20 0.5A Fuse 0,54
25 1 4001227 Endplatte fir Reihen-Sicherungzkiemme End plate for fuse hoider
26 1 20200400 Kabelstammbalier kurz Cable assy holder short
27 4 1108.0801 Sechskant-Combi-Mutter M& Hex combination nut Me
28 3 1304.0180 Unteriegscheibe A4.3 DIN123 Washer A4,3 DIN125
22 3 12040120 Zahnschaibe A4 3 Toothed lock washer A4.3
an & 1004.08680 Zyiinderschraube mit Innensechskant Mdx10 Hex socket head screw Max10



RATIONAL Combi-Steamer CD 6

Electrical Installation
Voliage | Ve T e ) Eomon | Appkcaion Tom Sl e
3 N AC 380V 50Hz 2 2.1

214 00691042001

Pos.Pecs. Sp. Part Mo, Description Sign.
1 3 40011203 end plate
2 1 0280506 motor contacion K2
3 1 3028.0156 auxiliary contact for K2
4 4 40011174 distance block
&5 1 303101 motor protector opl. F3
& - 30310105 mator protector
7 - 3030102 auxiliary contact for
migtor protector
8 1 3028.0507 contactor hot air K3
9 1 30280508 comtactor steam generator K4
10 1 30E8.0508 main contactor K1
11 1 30020400 level contral pcb Al
12 1 30400183 multipoint connector BL11
13 1 2400192 mualtipoint connector BL1O
14 2 30180130 fuse 0,3154 FG.F7
15 1 3008.0101 alamn buzzer T1
1w 1 10020120 screw M3x10
17 1 1203.0120 toothed lock washear A3 2
i8 1T 13040150 washer AZ 2
19 1 40011222 terminal earth 4mm?
20 1 40013218 terrminal biock 4mm? grey
21 5 400131176 terminal block plug type
22 2 40011128 fuse holder = F1.F2
23 1 F019.0200 fuse 8.3A F1
24 1 3019.0400 fuse 054 F2
25 1 40011227 cover for fuse holder
26 1 2020.0400 cable assy holder
=7 4 10060801 hex combi nut MG
28 3 130401680 washer Ad,3
29 3 1203.0120 toathed lock washer A4.3
20 3 10040880 hex socket head

screw Mdx10



(RATRONAL)

Combi-Dampfer /| Combi-Steamer

CD 6

Elektromontageplatte
Electrical installation

Spannung Baugrupps
Voitage Group
3 N AC 4000 B0HzZ 2

Ausgabe guftig ab Serennummer
Editicn Applicable from Serial.bo.
215 00638011001

Pos, St
Pos. Pos. Sp. Fart No.

Bezeichnung

Descripion

D00 =0T O e O PO =

PR o T e W, |
8
o]
1k
-
&

2031.0105
30310102
2028.0507
3028.0508
280508
30020408
204007582
30400152
0190135
30060101

1003.0020
12030120
13040750
40011222
40071218
2001.1176
40011223
30719.0200
20719.0400
20011227
2020.0400
11060801

1304.0180
1204.0120
1004.0660

Endklammer fidr Tragschiene

Schitz LS 04,10 200-240Y 50/60Hz
Hilfskontakt HS 17.01 Offiner
Schinentrager

Motorschutzschalter 1-1,64 kpl.
Motorschutzschalter 1-1,648 chne Hifskontakt
Hilfskontakt MHi 10 fir PRZ

Schitz LS 4.01 200-240V 50/80Hz
Schioiz LS 17.10 200-240 50/60Hz
Schity LS 17,10 200-240Y S50/60H 2
Regelplatine VWasserstand 220V S0/60Hz
Steckerlaiste BLT1 Plating Wasserstand
Steckerleiste BL 10 Platine Wasserstand
Feinsicheung 5x20 01,3154
AlRrmeummer, 230 W

Flachkopfschraube M 3x10

Zahnscheibe A3.2

Linteriegscheibe ASZ

Erdungsxiemme 4qmm

Reihenklemme dgmm grau
Reinerverteiler
Reinen-Sicherungsklamme
Feinsichemng 520 6,34

Feinsicherung 5x20 0,54

Endplatte fir Beihen-Sichemung=klemme
Kabelstammbalter kurz
Sechskant-Combi-Mutter MS
Linterlegscheaibe A4.3 DINTES
Zahnecheibe A4 3

Zylinderschraubes mit Innensechskant Max10

End plate for mounting rail

Contactor LS 04,10 200-240V 50760 Hz
Aindliary contact HS 17.07

Distance biock

Motor protector 1-1.64A, with auxilisry contact
Motor profecior PEZM 1-1,64

Auiliany contact for motor protector MNHI 10
Contactor LS 04.01 200-2400 S0/60Hz
Contactor LS 17.10 200-240Y 50:60Hz
Contactor LS 1710 200-240V 50/60Hz
Level control peh for sieam-generaion
Multipoint connector BLT1 for waler level PCB
Multipoint connector BL10 for water level PCB
Fuse 0,315 A

Buzzer, 230 V

Slotted pan head serew M3x10

Toothed lock washer A3 2

Washer A3.2

Terminzt biock yellow/green 4 gmm

Terminal 4gmm grey

Terminzl block plug type

Fuse holder terminal black

Fuse 534

Fuse 0.54

End plate for fuse holder

Cable gssy holder shor

Hex combination nut Me

Washer A4.3 DINTES

Toothed lock washer 44 3

Hex sockst head screw Mdx10




(RATMONAL] Combi-Steamer CD6

Hot Air Heating
Component Group | Page | Edition | applicable from Serial No.
5 51 5.1.1 | 00686011061

Pos. Pcs. Sp. Part No.  Description Sign

3004.3507 heating element 3 KW
3004.1404  copper washer
30041405 toothed lock washer
3004 7406 hex nut M 14

1206.0120 toothed lock washer A 6.4
11060160 hex nut M 6

[ ¥ B A
o b 00 GO OO —

Mote: heating elerments are delivered with positions 2, 3
and 4,



RATIONAL| Combi-Steamer CD 6

Interior Cabinet

Woltage Group Page Edition Appication from Serigl. No.
3 N AC 380V 50Hz 7 71 713 00691042001
1 L

Poz.Pcs. Sp. Part Mo. Description Sign.
2 3023.0501 interior lamp cpl.

1 1 80111105 air baffle cpl.
2 1. 20430203 holder plate for quick
acting closure
21 2043.0200 ocking pin
4 1 20100305 fat fitter
5 -2 30250002 lamgp lens
6 2 50120535 gasket
72 30240200 bulb, heat resistant
B 2 30230806 socket for interior lamp Hi.HzZ
a 4 10050467 countersunk screw
with slot M5x8
10 4 203171000 SORCET
i1 1 B400.0160 rail left
12 1 B400.0162 rail right



RAT:ONAL]

Combi-Dampfer / Combi-Steamer

Garraum Spannung
Interior cabinett ! Voltage | Group
3 M AC 400V 50Hz ¥

s e
e ;._f;ﬁ,f’.r..—f.rrd' -"""?‘:
i . ey
)"E' e e
S -;-&_,_;m
e
S !

Baugruppe  Ausgabe

giiltig b Senennummer

Edition Applicable from Serial.No.
A ks QeSS0 11007
g 4 10 il

Pos. St
Pas. Pos. Sp. Part No.

Ersatzt Mr
Bezeichnung

CD6

Description

G0 00 ] i a0 RS

1 3023.0501 Garraumbeleuchiung ki,

1 BM1.1210 Trichterech kpl.

1 2043.0203 Halteschaibe Luttlatblach

1 20430201 Werschludbolzen Luftleiiblech

1 2010.0205 Fettiiltar Tvp 6

1 31120180 Sechskantmutier M12

1 3035.0606 Kupferdichtung fir Einstechidhler

1 3035.0823 Einstechfihler Typ &

2 3025.0002 Lampenglas Garraumbeleuchiung

2 S012.05835 Dichiring Garraumbeleuchiung

2 30240200 Glihlampe hitzebestandig 200-240W
2 30220508 Lampenfassung Garaumbelsuchiung
4 1005.0467 Senkschraubs mit Schitz M5x8

4 20311000 Distanzscheibe fir HGW-Fihrungsschisne
1  B400.0160 Fohrungsschiene links

1 BAD0.G1E2 Fuhrungsschiene rechts

Interior lamp opl.

Air baffle opl.

Heolder plate air baffle

Locking pin air baffie

Fat filker tvpe &

Hew mut M12

Copper gaskat for meat probe sensor
heat probe sensor type 6

Lamp lens

Fasket lamp lens

Bulb-heat resistant 200-240%

Socket for interior lamp

Slotted countersunk screw MSxE
Spacer for mobile oven rack guide rail
Razil left

Rail right



(RATI@NAL] Combi-Steamer CD6

Core Temperature [/ Meat Probe
Component Group | Page Edition applicable from Serizl No.

3 3.1 | 3.1.1 (0068910400

R

Pos. Pes. Sp. Part No. Description Sign

1 1 20490750  control panel with

core temperature
2035.0630 meat probe controller AZ
3013.0114 dial for

maat probe controller
1112.0180 hex nut M 12
30350606 copper washer
3035.0623 meat probe sensor E7
30400173 multipoint connector & pin
20400172 multipoint ¢onnector 2 pin

1 aven & b3
—r =k

P R Bl



[ﬁmmw.]

Combi-Steamer CD 6

Motor and Fan Wheel

Voltage

Erowp

Pzage

Edition

| Application from Serial. MNo.

3 N AC 380V 50Hz

6

6.1

6.1.2

| 00691042001

Pos.Pcs. Sp. Part Mo, Description
1 1 3001.0425 mtar
2 4 1108.0280 hex nut M8
3 4 12080180 toothed lock washer AZ 4
4 1 BS506 0104 holding plate motor
shaft gaskat
5 4 1315011 copper washer
& 1 5001.0207 motor gasket
71 26.08TE gasket flange
g 4 1306.0120 washer AB 4
8 4 11060220 hex nut M flat
10 1 2012.06802 fan wheei
11 1 1310.0160 washer A10.5
12 1 12100160 toothed lock washer A10.5
132 1 10100760 hex screw M10x16



(RATMONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6

Motor and Fan Wheel

Component Group | Page

Edition

applicable frorn Serial No.

6 6.1

6.1.1

006 86 011061

Pos. Pes. Sp. Part Mo, Description Sign
1 1 320010400 motor
2 1 40190012 label direction of fan
rotation
3 8 11080260 hex nut M2
4 4 1208.0160 toothed lock washer A B.4
5 4 13080581 washer & 9mm
6 1 80068008  motor shaft packing
complete
7 4 20160848 spacer
g8 1 12100160 washer A 10,5
9 1 12100160 toothed lock washer A 10,5
10 1 10100760 hex screw M 10x16
11 1 50020300 rope packing, greased
12 1 5009.0100 ingulation plate
200x205x20 mm
13 1 20120602 fan wheel complete

{with pos. 8-10)




(RAMMONAL] Combi-Steamer

CD6

Steam Generator

Component Group | Page | Edition

apphcable from Senal No,

4 41 411

006 86 011061

Pos. Pes. Sp. Fart No.,

Description Sign

O i e La) [ = |

o e |
= 0 R sl

1
1

....l.._n_p._n_l._l.

el ok el ek mach

P e - T e B T R R R

E2300.0004
84044000

3004.3505
3004 3506
2067.0203
20686.0504
20670201
1005.0680

12050360
1305.0260
2026.0400
20450800
2020.0300

50120526
2026.0300
20260200
5012.0527
20640100
36120
1106.0160
1206.0120
13060120
20400101
5012.0528
1306.0221
0140314

steam generator compleata
safety valve compiete

{pos. & — 16)

heating element 2 x3 KW
heating element 2x1.5 KW
steam hose 200 mm long
hose clamp 40-80 mm
steam hose 50 mm long
hex socket head cap scrow
M S5x12

spring washer

washer A 5,3

guide bar

cover plate, aluminium
plastic handle

for safety valve

gasket

thread insert

cone for safety valve
gasket

valve body

lewvel switch s4
hex nut MB

toothed lock washer A B4
washer A 6.4

hesx nut G 38"

gasket

washer A 6.4

thermostat steam F3
generator




(RATIONAL)

Combi-Steamer CD 6

Steam Generator

Volt=ge

Group

Page

Edition

Application from Serial. No.

3 N AC 380V 50Hz

=

4.1

4.1.3

00691042001

Pos.Pcs. Sp. Part Mo Description Sign, Pos.Pos. Sp. PartNo. Description Sign.
= 1 B404.4000 safety vahve cpl. - 1 85300.0026 steam generator cpl.
(version 1) 28 1 30044307 heating element 2x3kW
version 1 themocouple
1 1 2045.0800 cover plate, aluminium 30 1 30044306 haating element 2x1,5kw
2 1 20200301 plastic handle 311 2067.0203 steam hose 200mm long
3 1 50120528 gasket 32 4 2066.0504 hose clamp 40-50mm
4 1 20260201 coneg 33 1 2067.0201 steam hose H0mm long
5 1 50120527 gasket 341 30020401 filing-lavel glectrode 70mm 5S4
6 1 20640100 valve body a5 1 520537 gasket
¥ 1 10080764 hex screw Max110 I 1 20670162 pressure hose
version 2 1370mm long
8 1 204%.0800 cover plate; aluminium 37 1 20620205 hose clamp 12-18mm
9 1 20200301 plastic handla 32 1 1108.080M hex-combi-nut M6
10 1 2026.0301 plastic insert 39 1 30140314 thermostat preheating P3
1 1 50120526 gasket steam generator
12 1 2028.0207 cong 403 1 3014.0300 dry up protector Fs
13 1 5012.0527 gasket 41 2 2544101230 damping plate
14 1 20840100 vahve body 42 1 2520311089  holding angle
15 1 2026.0400 guide bar
16 1 13050260 washer A5 3
17 1 1205.0360 spring washer AS5.3
18 1 1005.0880 hex socked head screw M3x12
version 3
19 1 20450800 cover plate, aluminium
20 1 2020.0300 plastic handie
21 1 5012.0526 gasket
22 1 2026.0201 COMme
23 1 5012.0527 gasket
24 1 20840100 vahee body
25 1 Z2026.0400 guide bar
26 1 1305.0260 washer AS 3
27 1 1205.0350 spring washer A5.3
28 1 10050860 b socked hoad screw MSx12




(RATONAL

Combi-Dampfer /| Combi-Steamer

CD 6

Bampfgenerator
Steam generator

_Spannung Baugppe. |
. \Voltage | Ewop
3 MAC 400V S0Hz 4

Ausgabe  giltig ab Seriennummer
Edition  Applicable from Serial.No.,
414 0Ds98011001

s
|
T tc::: 5

Eg: ;::_5 Srpsfagﬁwhrin- Eezeichnung Cescrigtion

- 1 82300.0088 SC-Dampfgenerator kpl. SC-steamn generator cpl.

- 1 2404 4000 Sicherheitsventil kpl. Safety valve complste

1 1 2049.0800 Alu-Deckschild fir Sicharhaitzvantil Cover plate aluminum for safety valve
20 1 2020050 Grifizcheibe Sicherhaitsventil Plastic-handle for safety-valve

3 1 s01205268 Dichtung filr Sicherheitsvantil Gasket for safaty valve

4 1 2026020 VerschiuBkegel Sicherheitswentil Cone for safety valve

5. 1 50120527 Dichtung fir Sicherheitsventilgehiuse Gasket for safety valve housing

6 1 20640100 Einfalishrtzen Typ 6101 Safety valve housing

7 1 10080784 Sechskantschraube MEx110 f.Griffscheibe Hex screw MBx110 for safety valve

& 1 20670203 Dampischlauch NW42 200mm lang Steam hose 200mm long

g 4 2065.0504 Schlauchschelle 40-60mm Hose clamp 40-80mm
i 1 2067.0201 Dampischlauch WNW42 60 mm lang Stearmn-hese B0mm long
11 1 30020401 Fillstandselekirode Tlmm Filling-lavel slagirode T0mm
12 1  SH2.0837 Dichtung fir Follstandselektrode Gasket for filling-level elekirods
13. 1 2067.0182 Silikonschlatch 1370mm kang Silicone hose 1370mm long
14 1 20880205 Schlauchschelle 12-18mm Hose damp 12-18mm
15 5 1108.0801 Sechskant-Combi-Mutter Ma Hex combination ot MG
16 1 -3014.0200 Trockengehschutz 125°C Dry up protecior 125°C
17 2 2544101230  Klemmblech Dampfgenerator Clamping plate thermostat steam generator
18 1 2520311088  Halterung fir Trockengshschutz Halder for dry up protecior
19 1 3014.0314 Thermostat Dampfgenerator, §0°-180° C Themostat prebeating steam generator
200 1  3004.4185 Tauchheizkirper 2x38W 230V mit Fihlerrobir Heating element 2x3kKW 230V with sensor pipe
21 1 3004.4306 Tauchheizkdrper Zx1, 5kW 230V Heating element 2x1 S 230
22 1 30140185 Thermoelement Dampfgensrator Thermo element steam generator




(RATIQONAL)

Combi-Dampfer / Combi-Steamer

CD 6

Dampfgenerator  Spannung Baugruppe
Steam generator _ Voltage Group
3 N AC 400V 50HZ 4

Ausgabe  gllug ab Seriennummer
Edition  Applicable from Serial.No.
414 S0E9s011001

Fosz. St ErsatztNr 3 ]
Pus. Pcs. Sp. Pan Np,  Dezeichnung Description
- 1 8300.0085 SC-Dampfgenarator kol SC-2team generator cpl.
-1 B40£.4000 Sicherheitsventil kpl. Safety valve complete
1 1 20450800 Alu-Deckschild for Sicherhetsventil Cover plate: aluminum for safety vahve
2 1 2020.0301 Griffscheibe Sicherhettsventil Plastic-handle for safety-valve
3 1 S012.0526 Dichtung fir Sicherheitzventil Gasket for safety vahes
4 1 2025020 VerschiuBkege! Sicherheitsventil Cone for safety valve
5 1 S012.0%527 Dichitung filr Sicherheitsventilgehduse Gasket for safety valve housing
6 1 20640100 Einfilistutzen Typ S101 Safety valve housing
71 10080784 Sechskantschraube MExT10 f.Griffecheibe Hex screw MEx110 for safety valve
g8 1 2067.0203 Dampischlauch MW42 200mm lang Steam hose 200mm long
a 4 20680504 Schlauchschelle 40-80mm Hose clamp 40-80mm
10 1 20670201 Campischlauch MW42 60 mm lang Steam-hogse G0mm long
11 1 30020401 Fillstandsslakirode 70mm Filling-level slecirode 70mm
12 1 50420537 Dichtung fir. Fillstandselekirode Gasket for filling-lavel elexirode
153 1 2067.0162 Silikonschlawch 1370mm lang Silicone hose 1370mm lang
T4 1 Z068.0205 Schlauchschelle 12-18mm Hose clamg 12-18mm
15 5 1106.0801 Sechskant-Combi-Muttar M Hex combination nut ME
15 1 3014.0300 Trockengehschutz 125°C Dry up protector 125°C
17 2 2524101230 Klemmblech Dampfgenerator Clamping plate thermosiat steam generator
18 1 25200311088  Halterung fir Trockengehschutz Halder for dry up protector
19 1 30140314 Tharmostat Dampfgenerator, 80°-180° C Thermmostat preheating stsam generstor
20 1 3004 4155 Tauchheizkdrper 2x3kW 230% mit Fihlerrobir Heating elemsant Zx3kW 2300 with sensor pipe
24 1 30044306 Tauchheizkdrper Zx1 5K 2300 Heating element 2x1,5KW 230V
22 1 30740185 Thermoelement Dampfgensrator Thermno elemsnt steam generator




